RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No: M38-005

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): Da75,863 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: City: Bridgeport State: CT ZIP: 06605-1601 Do Not use This Space 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 December 9, 2002	inered	ot. :
Additional name(s) of convey/ing partytice) No Street Address: Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 4, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No B. Patent No.(s): D375,863 Additional numbers attached? Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 714 Colorado Avenue City: Bridgeport State: CT ZIP: 06605-1601 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE Street Address: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies).
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ses) X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 4, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): D375,863 Additional numbers stached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 714 Colorado Avenue City: Bridgeport State: CT ZIP: 06605-1601 Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 Street Address: Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141 36050 Pozzolcone, Italy Street Address: Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141 36050 Pozzolcone, Italy Additional name(s) & address: Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141 36050 Pozzolcone, Italy Additional name(s) & address: Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141 36050 Pozzolcone, Italy Yes X No Street Address: Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141 36050 Pozzolcone, Italy Yes X No B. Patent No.(s): D375,863 B. Patent No.(s): D375,863 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)	<u> </u>	TECHNOGEL ITALIA S.r.I.
Street Address: Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141 Assignment Change of Name Change of Name		
Assignment Merger 36050 Pozzoleone, Italy Cother Execution Date: December 4, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): D375,863 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 714 Colorado Avenue City: Bridgeport State: CT ZIP: 06605-1601 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669	3. Nature of conveyance:	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): D375,863 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 714 Colorado Avenue City: Bridgeport State: CT ZIP: 06605-1601 Do Not use This SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)	<u> </u>	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): D375,863 Additional numbers attached? Additional numbers attached? Additional numbers attached? Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account specified in item No. 8 below. Street Address: 714 Colorado Avenue City: Bridgeport State: CT ZIP: 06605-1601 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 December 9, 2002		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)	If this document is being filed together with a new application:	
Concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: The Ad	Additional numbers attached?	
City: Bridgeport State: CT ZIP: 06605-1601 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 December 9, 2002	concerning document should be mailed: Name Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C.	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 December 9, 2002	Street Address: 714 Colorado Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 04-0838
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 December 9, 2002	- 3 0 1	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
R. Neil Sudol, Reg. No. 31,669 Zhin fudo December 9, 2002	Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge a	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and
	any attached copy is a true copy of the original document	t
The transformation Construction Construction Detα		- <u> . . </u>
Name of Person Signing Signature Sig		
Name of Foreigning	Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 13280 FRAME: 0451

USA

ASSIGNMENT

ROYAL MEDICA S.r.l., a corporation of ITALY, having a business address at Vicolo Menarola, 15, 36061 Bassano del Grappa (hereinafter "Assignor"), is owner of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Design Patent No. D375,863 entitled "Anatomical Cushion".

For one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to TECHNOGEL ITALIA S.r.l., a Corporation of ITALY, having a principal place of business at Via Vittorio Emanuele, 141, 36050 Pozzoleone, its successors, legal representatives, assigns and nominees (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under J.S. Design Patent No. 375,863 and any and all inventions described in said Letters Patents.

Assignor further convenants and warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, the rights and properties herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrances and Assignee shall hold and enjoy any and all inventions, and Letters Patent issued thereon for its own use as fully and entirely as the Assignor would have held and enjoyed said rights had this assignment and sale not been made, including the full right of the Assignee to convey said rights.

Assignor further agrees on its own behalf, and of behalf of its successors, legal representatives, assigns and nominees at any time, upon request, without additional compensation, but at no expenses, to:

- 1. Communicate to said Assignee any facts relating to the invention and the
- 2. Execute and deliver all papers and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient to secure, maintain, and enforce patents for said invention; and to execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of Assignee may be necessary or desirable to vest title thereto in Assignee or its nominees, including the execution and delivery of any and all papers or instruments to carry out the terms of this Agreement, and to secure to Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and propertied herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed; and

3.	Testify at all pro	oceedings concerning	g said invention and patent	
POVAL ACTO	1.11	Bo correctimits	said invention and patent	s.

NOTAL MEDICA S.J./	
By: Name: Losio Massimo Title: Managing Director Date: 04.12.2002	
First Witness: Signature: Name: Luisella PARMA Address: Via Pizzocaro, 15 36100 VICENZA - ITALY	Second Witness: Signature: Cliotes Broom Name: _Cristina BISARELLO Address: Via Dante Alighieri, 26

36023 LONGARE - ITALY